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All information in these instructions is based on the latest
product information available at the time of publication. Kohler
Co. reserves the right to make changes in product
characteristics, packaging or availability at any time without
notice.

MATERIALS REQUIRED:

#2 Phillips screwdriver
Level

Drill (1/8” and 5/16” drill bit)
Hacksaw

Tape measure

Clear silicone sealant

(2) 9/16” open end wrenches
Center punch

Razor knife

Masking tape

Glass cleaner

Safety glasses and shoes

NOTE: REFER TO Fig. #1 TO DETERMINE WHICH SIDE THE
DOOR SHOULD PIVOT ON. THE PIVOT SHOULD
ALWAYS BE OPPOSITE THE SHOWER HEAD.

NOTE: STRUCTURAL CEILING SUPPORT MUST BE
PROVIDED FOR THE PIVOT JAMB AS SHOWN IN

Fig. #1.

1. Install shower receptor according to packed instructions.
Finished wall material should be installed at this time. The
finished walls must be plumb to within 1/8” (3mm) from the
receptor to the top of the wall jambs.

2. Refer to Fig. #2. Place a piece of masking tape along the center
of the receptor curb where the door will pivot. Measure and mark
a location 32-7/8” (83.5cm) from the wall along the center line.
Place the 90° base on the receptor curb so that the marked
location is centered in the center hole of the base and the line is
centered in the base slot.

3. Markthe screw hole locations with a pencil. Remove the base. Drill
clearance holes into the receptor with a 1/8” drill. Remove the tape
from the receptor. Mount the 90° base to the receptor as shown
in Fig. #2 using two #8 x 1-1/2” flathead screws.

4. Mount the bottom end caps to the wall jambs using two #6 x 3/4”
flathead screws. Refer to Fig. #3 . Position wall jambs against the
wall and in line with the slots in the 90° base. Mark screw locations
on the wall and drill holes using a 1/8” drill. Slide the strike seal into
the wall jamb on the door side of the receptor. If necessary trim the
strike seal so it is flush with the top of the wall jamb. Install wall
jambs using four #8 x 1-1/2” flathead screws. Assemble deflector
to wall jamb using a #8 x 1-1/2” flathead screw, as shown in
Fig. #4.
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NOTE: Dirill through the strike seal with a 5/16” bit to provide

clearance holes for fastening the wall jamb.

NOTE: For tiled-in installations, it may be necessary to use

5.

10.

11.

12.

plastic wall anchors to mount wall jambs.

Measure the distance between the receptor curb and the ceiling.
Cut the pivot jamb 2” (5cm) shorter than the measured distance.

. Snap the two glazing seals into remaining wall jamb and pivot jamb

on the side opposite the door opening as shown in Fig. #5 . Cuttwo
pieces of vinyl filler strip so it equals the length from the top of the
glazing seal to the top of the pivot jamb. Cut the remaining vinyl filler
strip 72-1/4” (183.5cm) long.

. Referto Fig. #6 . Insert ceiling mount stud, nuts, and washer into the

top end of the pivot jamb. Place the ceiling mount over the end of
the ceiling mount stud. Set the pivot jamb into the base. Adjust the
ceiling mount stud until pivot jamb is snugly supported. Use a level
to plumb the pivot jamb. Mark the location of the ceiling mount and
remove pivot jamb. Install the ceiling mount using two #8 x 2-1/2”
truss head screws.

. Install the glass side panel into the wall jamb as shown in Fig. #7 .

Use glass cleaner to lubricate the glass panel before sliding it into
the wall jamb.

. Refer to Fig. #8 . Slide the anti-rotation key into the large groove in

the bottom of the pivot jamb. Slide the 72-1/4" (183.5cm) vinyl filler
into the small groove in the bottom of the pivot jamb.

Thread the upper pivot pin into the hinge pivot until itis flush. Secure
the upper pivot pin with a 8-32 x 3/4” setscrew as shown in Fig. #9 .
Slide the hinge pivot and the locking plate into the pivot jamb.
Temporarily hold in place 1-1/2” (3.8cm) above the vinylfiller with two
8-32 x 3/8” setscrews. Slide the remaining vinyl fillers into the small
grooves in the top of the pivot jamb.

Refer to Fig. #10 . Carefully slide the ceiling sleeve over the top of
the pivot jamb and let it rest on the hinge pivot. Install the pivot jamb
by setting it into the base and sliding it onto the glass side panel, as
shown in Fig. #11 . Make sure that the anti-rotation key is slid all the
way down into the base. Secure the anti-rotation key with two 8-32
x 3/8” setscrews. Refer to Fig. #8 . Secure pivot jamb by adjusting
the ceiling mount stud until it is tight in the ceiling mount. Tighten the
nut and locking nut using two 9/16” open end wrenches. Slide the
ceiling sleeve up to the ceiling and hold in place with two 8-32 x 3/8”
setscrews. Mount the top end caps to the wall jambs using two #6
x 3/4” flathead screws.

Place the lower hinge plate centered on the receptor curb in front of
the 90° base. Refer to Fig. #12 . Mark screw hole locations with a
pencil. Remove the lower hinge plate and drill clearance holes into
the receptor with 1/8” drill. Insert the lower pivot pin into the recess
in the lower hinge plate. Install the lower hinge plate with two #8 x
1-1/2” screws. Place one of the bearing washers over the lower pivot

pin.



13. Mountthe hinges to the door using the front and back of hinge, hinge

Hinge Plate gaskets, and two 1/4” - 20 x 5/8” flathead hex socket screws, as

/ Hinge Gaskets shown in Fig. #13. Be sure that the hinges are square with the

sod - edge of the glass. Trim any excess hinge gasket with a razor knife.

7 Hinge Plate Install the door handle by threading the two parts together through

9 the door. Door handle gaskets must be installed between the handle
halves and the glass.

S / 14. Install the door by lifting it in place and engaging the lower pivot pin
Handle N/ / into the hole in the lower hinge, as shown in Fig. #14 . Hold the door
\@’ ;o in place and slide the hinge pivot down until the upper pivot pin

% P y bottoms out on the remaining bearing washer. Secure the hinge
/ pivot with two 8-32 x 3/8” screws. Some adjustment of the door

Door Handle within the hinges may be required for door to fit properly.

Gasket
Door Handle

15. Install the door seal by sliding it onto the side of the glass door, as
shown in Fig. #15 . Install the wiper seal by sliding it onto the bottom
of the door. Trim the overhang of the wiper seal so it clears the

Fig. #13 deflector. Caulk the wiper seal at the joint between the door seal and

wiper seal, and where it bends around the hinge.

éﬂ/ Hinge Pivot
] Bearing NOTE: The wiper seal must be cut to fit the door width.
Washer 16. Installing optional towel bar: Refer to Fig. #16. Install the towel
bars by measuring the distance between the wall jamb and the
‘ pivot jamb. Cut towel bar to a length 5/32” (4mm) shorter than the
| ! measured distance. Use the enclosed touch-up paint to cover the
iL | cut edge of the towel bar.
i% ‘ Lower 17. Install towel bar end caps into the ends of the towel bar as shown
I | Hinge in Fig. #16. It may be necessary to trim the edges of the towel bar
i brackets with a razor knife to ensure proper fit. Hold the towel bar
- Bearing in place 30-1/2” (77.5cm) from the receptor curb. Mark the screw
Washer hole locations with a center punch and drill the jambs with a 1/8” drill.
~ Lower
Pivot Pin
Fig. #14 CAUTION: Drill only through the outer shell of the extrusion.
DO NOT drill any deeper or you may damage the
| " glass panel.
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CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITIES

Your Kohler Shower Door will remain beautiful if you take care of it.
It is recommended that you replace seals, when they show signs
of wear, yellowing, or are not watertight. Refer to the exploded parts
page for Kohler Service Parts.

Water conditions in various parts of the country will determine any
extra cleaning attention you may have to give your new shower
door. A simple routine of daily care will keep your shower enclosure
looking like new.

Kohler Co. does not recommend the use of harsh abrasive
cleansers on any of its products. Harsh cleansers will damage the
metal or glass finish on your shower door.

LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY

Kohler plumbing fixtures and fittings are warranted free of
manufacturing defects.

Kohler Co. or Kohler Ltd. will, at its election, repair, replace, or
make appropriate adjustment where Kohler Co. or Kohler Ltd.
inspection discloses any such defects occurring in normal
usage within one year after installation. Kohler Co. and
Kohler Ltd. are not responsible for installation or

removal costs .

To obtain warranty service, contact Kohler Co. or Kohler Ltd.
either through your Dealer or Plumbing Contractor, or by writing
directly to the following address, or by calling
1-800-4-KOHLER from within the U.S.A. or
1-800-964-5590 from within Canada.

United States Residents:
Kohler Co., Customer Service Dept., 444 Highland Drive,
Kohler, Wisconsin, 53044, U.S.A.

Canada Residents:
Kohler Ltd., Customer Service Dept., 107 Woodbine Downs
Blvd., Unit 12, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada, MOW 6Y 1.

Implied warranties, including that of merchantability or
fithess for a particular purpose, are expressly limited in
duration to the duration of this warranty. Kohler Co. and
Kohler Ltd. disclaim any liability for special, incidental,
or consequential damages.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of special,
incidental, or consequential damages, so these limitations and
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary
from state/province to state/province.

This limited warranty provides specific legal rights as they apply
within the U.S.A. and Canada, and other rights may be
available, but may vary from country to country.

This is our exclusive written warranty.
KOHLER CO., KOHLER, WISCONSIN 53044 U.S.A.

KOHLER LTD., ETOBICOKE, ONTARIO M9W 6Y1

CALL US FOR HELP

Questions? Problems? First review the installation instructions to ensure correct installation. For additional assistance, call our
Customer Service Department for direct help. You may also contact us at our web site listed below.

In the U.S.A., call 1-800-4-KOHLER
In Mexico, call 001-877-680-1310
In Canada, call 1-800-964-5590

THEBOLDIOCK
COF KOHLER.

www.kohler.com
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KOHLER@ PROFILE™

PUERTA DE REGADERA
INSTRUCCIONES DE 36" (91,4cm)

DE INSTALACION K-9856

Toda la informacion contenida en las instrucciones esta basada
en la informacion mas reciente disponible al momento de su
publicacion. Kohler Co. se reserva el derecho de efectuar
cambios en las caracteristicas del producto, empaque o
disponibilidad en cualquier momento, sin previo aviso.

Jamba Suministre soporte ala Materiales requeridos:
estructura deltecho Jamba « Destornillador de estrias #2

mural |

e Taladro (con brocas de 1/8” y 5/16")
. Jamba . gegueta

giratoria _ _
\*"/Jamﬂ/ giratoria e Nivel

Jamba W
mural ~—|"

N

1 mural

Cinta métrica
¢ Sellador de silicona

Panel 2 llaves de boca de 9/16”
Panel lateral Punzén de marcar
lateral e Cuchillo

¢ Cinta adhesiva
e Limpiador para vidrios
¢ Botas y anteojos de seguridad

NOTA: CONSULTE LA Fig. #1 PARA DETERMINAR EL LADO
DE APERTURA DE LA PUERTA. EL LADO DE
APERTURA DEBE SER DEL LADO OPUESTO DEL

Bordillo del CABEZAL DE REGADERA.

receptor

NOTA: SE DEBE SUMINISTRAR SOPORTE ESTRUCTURAL
EN EL TECHO PARA LA JAMBA GIRATORIA, TAL
Orificio COMO SE ILUSTRA EN LA Fig. #1.

central 1. Instale el receptor de la regadera, de acuerdo a las

Fig. #2 instrucciones. El material de la pared acabada debe estar
totalmente instalado en este momento. Las paredes acabadas
deben estar plomadas a 1/8” (3mm), desde el receptor hasta la
& parte superior de las jambas murales.

Linea
central

Tornillo de ‘
cabeza plana PN
#8x1-1/2” \" o

2. Consulte la Fig. #2. Coloque cinta adhesiva a lo largo del centro

Bordillodel | | & Sello de del bordillo del receptor, en el lugar de rotacion de la puerta. Mida

receptor ! contacto Jamba y marque un punto 32-7/8” (83,5cm) a partir de la pared, a lo largo

mural de la linea central. Coloque la base de 90° en el bordillo del
receptor, de manera que el punto marcado esté centrado en el
orificio central de la base, y la linea esté centrada en la ranura de
la base.

3. Margue con un lapiz los orificios a perforar para los tornillos.
Remueva la base. Perfore orificios en el receptor con una broca
de 1/8". Remueva la cinta adhesiva del receptor. Monte la base de
90° al receptor, tal como se ilustra en la Fig. #2 , usando dos
tornillos de cabeza plana #8 x 1-1/2".

Tapo6n del
extremo

4. Monte los tapones de los extremos a las jambas murales con dos
tornillos de cabeza plana #6 x 3/4”. Consulte la Fig. #3 . Coloque
las jambas murales contra la pared y a la misma altura que las
ranuras de la base de 90°. Marque el lugar de los tornillos sobre
la pared y perfore los huecos con una broca de 1/8". Deslice el
sello en la jamba mural, del lado de la puerta en el receptor. De ser
necesario, corte el sello para que esté a nivel con la parte superior
de la jamba mural. Instale las jambas murales con cuatro tornillos
de cabeza plana #8 x 1-1/2". Monte el deflector a la jamba mural
con un tornillo #8 x 1-1/2", como se ilustra en la Fig. #4

1012414-2-A



Tira de

relleno —___

de vinilo

Jamba
giratoria

Panel de
vidrio

Manga del
techo

Pieza de montaje

Sello deltecho
vidriado \
Perno de i
montaje del g
techo
Tuerca P
fi Tuerca
Arandela __ ©
Jamba
mural
Jamba
giratoria
Fig. #6
Jamba
/ mural o Llave
anti-rotacién

B

Fig. #8

Placa de
ajuste

Bisagra

b ‘ Clavija
giratoria )

Jamba firacio
giratoria jacion
[
Fig. #9
Panel de
vidrio
Manga del P
techo .
Relleno
de vinilo
Tornillos
de fijacion
Jamba
giratoria
Relleno RS Base
de vinilo e
Fig. #11
E@————‘ Arandela

1l .a de soporte

Placa de bisagra

\inferior

Clavija inferior

Relleno
de vinilo

giratoria

Tornillo de

NOTA:

NOTA:

Perfore a través del sello de contacto, con una broca
de 5/16” para sujetar la jamba mural.

Para instalaciones con azulejos, puede ser necesario
emplear sujetadores murales plasticos para montar
las jambas murales.

5. Mida la distancia entre el bordillo del receptor y el techo. Corte la

10.

11.

12.

jamba giratoria 2” (5cm) mas respecto a la distancia medida.

. Ajuste los dos sellos vidriados en la jamba mural restante y gire la

jamba del lado opuesto respecto a la apertura de la puerta, tal
como se ilustra en la Fig. #5 . Corte dos piezas de tira de relleno
de vinilo de manera que igualen la longitud a partir del sello vidriado
a la jamba giratoria. Corte la tira de relleno restante a 72-1/4”
(183,5cm) de largo.

. Consulte la Fig. #6 . Inserte los pernos del techo, las tuercas y la

arandela en el extremo superior de la jamba giratoria. Coloque la
pieza de montaje del techo sobre el extremo del perno de montaje.
Cologue la jamba giratoria en la base. Ajuste el perno de montaje
del techo hasta que la jamba giratoria esté bien apoyada. Utilice un
nivel para plomar la jamba giratoria. Marque la ubicacion de la pieza
de montaje del techo y remueva la jamba giratoria. Instale la pieza
de montaje del techo con dos tomnillos de cabeza reforzada #8 x
2-1/2".

. Instale el panel lateral de vidrio en la jamba mural tal como se

ilustra en la Fig. #7 . Utilice limpiador para vidrios para lubricar el
panel antes de ajustarlo en la jamba mural.

. Consulte la Fig.#8 . Deslice la llave anti-rotacion en la ranura

grande, en la base de la jamba giratoria. Deslice la tira de relleno de
vinilo de 72-1/4” (183,5cm) en la ranura pequefia en la base de la
jamba giratoria.

Enrosque la clavija giratoria superior en la bisagra giratoria. Asegure
la clavija giratoria superior con un tornillo de fijacion 8-32 x 3/4”,

como seilustra en la Fig. #9 . Deslice la bisagra giratoria y la placa
de ajuste en la jamba giratoria. Instale temporalemte a 1-1/2”
(3,8cm) sobre la tira de relleno de vinilo, con dos tornillos de fijacion
8-32 x 3/8". Deslice las tiras de relleno restantes en las ranuras
pequefias de la parte superior de la jamba giratoria.

Consulte la Fig. #10 . Deslice con cuidado la manga del techo
sobre la parte superior de la jamba giratoria y apoye sobre la
bisagra. Instale la jamba giratoria desde la base, deslizandola sobre
el panel lateral de vidrio, como se ilustra en la Fig. #11 . Verifique
que la llave anti-rotacion esté apoyada completamente en la base.
Asegure la llave anti-rotacion con dos tornillos de fijacion 8-32 x 3/8".
Consulte la Fig. #8 . Asegure la jamba giratoria, ajustando el perno
de montaje del techo contra la pieza de montaje del techo. Asegure
la tuerca y la contratuerca con dos llaves de boca de 9/16”. Deslice
la manga del techo hacia el techo y asegure con dos tornillos de
fijacion 8-32 x 3/8”. Monte los tapones de los extremos superiores
a las jambas murales con dos tornillos de cabeza plana #6 x 3/4”.

Coloque la bisagra inferior en el centro del bordillo del receptor,
frente a la base de 90°. Consulte la Fig. #12 . Marque con un lapiz
los orificios a perforar para los tornillos. Remueva la bisagra inferior
y perfore los orificios en el receptor con una broca de 1/8”. Inserte
la clavija giratoria inferior en el receso de la bisagra inferior. Instale
la clavija inferior con dos tornillos #8 x 1-1/2”. Coloque una de las
arandelas con cojinete sobre la clavija giratoria inferior.
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13. Monte las bisagras a la puerta, asegurando el frente y el dorso de
la bisagra con empaques y dos tornillos de cabeza hexagonal de
1/4” - 20 x 5/8”, como se ilustra en la Fig. #13. Verifique que las
bisagras estén cuadradas con el borde del vidrio. Corte todo exceso
de empaque en las bisagras, con un cuchillo. Instale la manija de
la puerta, enroscando ambas piezas a través de la puerta. Los
empagues de la manija de la puerta deben ser instalados entre las
manijas mismas Yy el vidrio.

14. Levante la puerta y encaje la clavija giratoria inferior en el orificio de
la bisagra inferior, como se ilustra en la Fig. #14 . Sostenga la
puerta y deslice la bisagra giratoria hacia abajo, hasta que la clavija
giratoria inferior sobresalga por la arandela con cojinete restante.
Asegure la bisagra giratoria con dos tornillos 8-32 x 3/8". Para el
buen ajuste de la puerta, puede ser necesario ajustar las bisagras.

15. Instale el sello de la puerta deslizandolo a un lado de la puerta de
vidrio, como se ilustra en la Fig. #15 . Instale el sello de escobilla,
deslizandolo a la base de la puerta. Corte el excedente del sello de
escobilla, de manera de liberar el deflector. Cemente el sello de
escobilla en la union entre el sello de la puerta y el sello de escobilla,
asi como en el area en que se dobla, alrededor de la bisagra.

NOTA: El sello de escobilla debe cortarse al mismo ancho de
la puerta.

16. Instale la barra optativa para toallas: Consulte la Fig. #16.
Instale las barras para toallas midiendo la distancia entre la
jamba mural y la jamba giratoria. Corte la barra para toallas 5/32”
(4mm) menos de la distancia medida. Utilice la pintura incluida
para retocar el extremo de la barra.

17. Instale los tapones extremos de la barra para toallas, como se
ilustra en la Fig. #16. Puede ser necesario cortar los bordes de las
abrazaderas de la barra para toallas para el buen ajuste. Sostenga
cada barra en su lugar, 30-1/2” (77,5cm) por encima del bordillo del
receptor. Marque los orificios de los torillos con un punzon y
perfore las jambas con una broca de 1/8".

PRECAUCION: Perfore solamente a través de la parte exterior
de la extrusion. NO perfore a mucha profundidad,
pues ello puede romper el panel de vidrio.

NOTA: Puede ser necesario aplicar sellador transparente de
silicona en los lugares en los que el panel de vidrio
toca el receptor, alrededor del material de ferreteria
del receptor y en las juntas de la jamba con el vidrio.



RESPONSABILIDADES DEL CONSUMIDOR

Su Puerta de Regadera de Kohler permanecera impecable si Ud. Las condiciones del agua en diversos lugares del pais determinara
la cuida. Se recomienda reemplazar los sellos cuando aparezcan si usted necesita poner mas atencion a la limpieza de su puerta de
desgastados, amarillentos 0 no sean herméticos. Consulte la la regadera. Una rutina simple de limpieza diaria mantendra su
péagina detallada para las Piezas de Repuesto de Kohler. recinto de la regadera como nuevo.

Kohler Co. no recomienda el uso de los limpiadores abrasivos en
ninguno de sus productos. Los limpiadores abrasivos pueden
dafiar el acabado de metal o vidrio en la puerta de su regadera.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO Toda garantia implicita, incluyendo comercializacion o

o L - idoneidad para un propésito en particular, se limita
Iazfseg{ggr:jaés%;%gatos sanitarios de Kohler estan libres de expresamente al tiempo de duracién de la presente

» . garantia. KOHLER Co. y Kohler Ltd. no se hacen
Kohler Co., o Kohler Ltd., a su eleccion, repararan, responsables por concepto de dafios indirectos,
reemplazaran o haran los ajustes apropiados en los casos en incidentales o emergentes.
que la inspeccién demuestre la presencia de cualquier defecto
ocurrido durante el uso normal durante un afio, a partir de la
fecha de la instalacion. Kohler Co. y Kohler Ltd. no se
hacen responsables por los gastos de instalacion o

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la
duracion de la garantia implicita o a la exclusion o limitacion de
dafios incidentales o de consecuencia, por lo que es posible
gue estas limitaciones y exclusiones no le afecten. La presente

remocion . o . . garantia le otorga ciertos derechos legales especificos.
Para obtener el servicio de garantia, comuniguese con Kohler Adicionalmente, es posible que usted cuente con derechos
Co. o con Kohler Ltd. a través de su comerciante o contratista que varian de estado en estado y provincia en provincia.

de plomeria, escribiendo a la direccién contenida abajo, o
llamando al 1-800-4-KOHLER desde los Estados Unidos, dentro de los Estados Unidos, junto a otros derechos
0 al 1-800-964-5590 desde Canada. disponibles, que pueden variar de pais en pais.

Residentes de los Estados Unidos: _ El presente documento constituye nuestra garantia exclusiva
Kohler Co., Departamento de Atencion al Cliente, 444

Esta garantia le otorga ciertos derechos legales especificos

or escrito.
Highland Drive, Kohler, Wisconsin, 53044, U.S.A. P
Residentes de Canadé: KOHLER CO., KOHLER, WISCONSIN 53044 U.S.A.
Kohler Ltd., Departamento de Atencion al CIiente, 107 KOHLER LTD.. ETOBI KE NTARIO MOW 6Y1
Woodbine Downs Blvd., Unit 12, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada, © » ETOBICOKE, O OMowe
MOW 6Y1.

PARA ASISTENCIA

¢ Preguntas? ¢ Problemas? Primero, revise las instrucciones para asegurarse de haber realizado la instalacion correcta. Para mayor
asistencia, llame a nuestro Departamento de Atencion al Cliente. También puede localizarnos en la direccion de Internet escrita abajo.

En los Estados Unidos, llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER
En México, llame al 001-877-680-1310
En Canad4, llame al 1-800-964-5590

THEBOLDIOCK
COF KOHLER.

www.kohler.com
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K-9856

Montant

Prévoir du

support structurel
Montant pour le plafond
tournant

Montant
du mur —_

\a

Panneau
latéral

Bordure de
receveur

Vis a téte plate
#8x1-1/2 po ~

Bordure de |

receveur

1012414-2-A

\?W

tournant

Fig. #2
|® Joint de
i fermeture

Montant
du mur

Panneau
latéral

Montant
du mur

Capuchon
d’extrémité

Tous les renseignements contenus dans ces instructions
proviennent des plus récentes données disponibles sur les
produits au moment d’aller sous presse. La société Kohler se
réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications aux
caractéristiques, conditionnement et disponibilité des produits
en tout temps et sans avis.

MATERIAUX REQUIS :

Tournevis a pointe en croix #2

Niveau

Perceuse (méches de 1/8 po et 5/16 po)
Scie a métaux

Ruban & mesurer

Mastic transparent a la silicone

2 Clés a fourche de 9/16 po

Poincon

Couteau

Ruban-cache

Nettoyant pour vitres

Souliers de sécurité et lunettes de protection

REMARQUE : VOIR LA Fig. #1 POUR DETERMINER LE COTE

DE PIVOTEMENT DELA PORTE. LE PIVOTEMENT DE
LA PORTE DOIT ETRE DU COTE CONTRARE PAR
RAPPORT A LA POMME DE DOUCHE.

REMARQUE : PREVOIR DU SUPPORT STRUCTUREL AU

PLAFOND POUR LES MONTANTS TOURNANTS, TEL
QUILLUSTRE A LA Fig. #1.

1. Installer le receveur de douche selon la notice d'installation
incluse. Compléter la finition du mur a ce moment. Le mur fini
doit étre d’aplomb a 1/8 po (3mm) a partir du receveur, jusqu'a
la section supérieure des montants de mur.

2. Voir la Fig. #2. Appliquer du ruban-cache au long du centre de la
bordure de receveur, a I'endroit ou la porte pivotera. Mesurer et
marquer un point a 32-7/8 po (83,5cm) a partir du mur, au long de
laxe. Placer la base de 90° sur la bordure du receveur, de fagon
a ce que le point marqué soit sur le trou central de la base, et la
ligne soit centrée sur la rainure de la base.

3. Repérer 'emplacement des trous pour les vis a I'aide d’'un crayon.
Retirer la base. Percer des trous de dégagement sur le receveur,
a laide d'une meéeche de 1/8 po. Retirer le ruban-cache du
receveur. Fixer la base de 90° au receveur tel guillustré a la
Fig. #2 alaide de deux vis a téte plate #8 x 1-1/2 po.

4. Visser les capuchons d’extrémité sur les montants de mur, a l'aide
de deux vis a téte plate #6 x 3/4 po. Voir la Fig. #3 . Positionner les
montants de mur contre le mur et les aligner avec les rainures de
la base de 90°. Marquer I'emplacement des vis sur le mur et
percer les trous avec une meche de 1/8 po. Glisser le joint de
fermeture sur le montant de mur, du cété de la porte, sur le
receveur. Si nécessaire, ébarber le joint de fermeture de fagon qu'il
afflure le dessus du montant de mur. Installer les montants de mur
a l'aide de quatre vis a téte plate #8 x 1-1/2 po. Assembler le
déflecteur au montant du mur, a I'aide d'une vis a téte plate #8 x
1-1/2 po, tel quiillustré a la Fig. #4
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REMARQUE : Percer les trous pour assujettir le montant de

mur, a travers le joint de fermeture, a I'aide d’'une
meche de 5/16 po.

REMARQUE : Pour des installations avec des carreaux, il peut

étre nécessaire d'utiliser des dispositifs d’ancrage
muraux pour assujettir les montants muraux.

. Mesurer la distance entre la bordure du receveur et le plafond.

Ebarber le montant tournant de 2 po (5cm) moins par rapport & la
distance mesurée.

. Loger les deux joints vitrifiés dans le montant de mur restant et

pivoter le montant vers le coté contraire par rapport au sens
d'ouverture de la porte, tel qu'illustré a la Fig. #5 . Couper deux
pieces de fausse tapée en vinyle de maniere a ce quelles
correspondent a la longueur du dessus du joint vitrifié au dessus du
montant tournant. Couper la fausse tapée restante d'une longueur
de 72-1/4 po (183,5cm).

. Voir la Fig. #6 . Placer les tiges de monture de plafond, les écrous

et la rondelle sur I'extrémité supérieure du montant tournant. Placer
la monture de plafond sur I'extrémité de la tige de monture.
Paositionner le montant tournant a la base. Régler la tige de monture
jusqu'a ce que le montant tournant soit bien supporté. Mettre le
montant tournant de niveau et d’aplomb. Marquer 'emplacement de
la monture de plafond et retirer le montant tournant. Installer la
monture de plafond a l'aide de deux vis a téte ovale de #8 x 2-1/2po.

8. Installer le panneau latéral de verre dans le montant de mur, tel

10.

11.

12.
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guillustré a la Fig. #7 . Avant de glisser le panneau de verre dans
le montant de mur, lubrifier la surface avec du nettoyant pour vitres.

. Voir la Fig. #8 . Glisser la patte antirotation dans la rainure grande

a la base du montant tournant. Placer la fausse tapée en vinyle de
72-1/4 po (183,5cm) dans la petite rainure a la base du montant
tournant.

Visser la goupille supérieur dans l'axe d'articulation. Assujettir la
goupille a 'aide d'une vis de retenue de 8-32 x 3/4, tel qu'illustré
ala Fig. #9 . Glisser 'axe d'articulation et la plaquette frein dans le
montant tournant. Tenir en place temporairement a 1-1/2 po (3,8cm)
au-dessus de la fausse tapée, a l'aide de deux vis de retenue 8-32
x 3/8 po. Glisser les fausses tapées restantes sur les rainures,
au-dessus du montant tournant.

Voir la Fig. #10 . Faire passer le manchon de plafond sur le dessus
du montant tournant et 'appuyer sur I'axe d’articulation. Positionner
le montant tournant a la base et en la aménant vers le panneau de
verre, tel qu'illustré ala Fig. #11 . S’assurer que la patte antirotation
soit bien logée dans la base. Assujettir la patte antirotation avec
deux vis de retenue 8-32 x 3/8 po. Voir la Fig. #8 . Pour fixer le
montant tournant, ajuster la tige de monture de plafond. Serrer
I'écrou et I'écrou frein a l'aide de deux clés a fourche de 9/16 po.
Glisser le manchon de plafond vers le haut et tenir en place a I'aide
de deux vis de retenue de 8-32 x 3/8 po. Visser les capuchons
d’extrémité sur les montants de mur, a l'aide de deux vis a téte plate
#6 x 3/4 po.

Centrer la plaque de charniere inférieure sur la bordure du receveur,
face a la base de 90°. Voir la Fig. #12 . Repérer 'emplacement des
trous pour les vis a l'aide d'un crayon. Retirer la plaque de charniere
et percer des trous sur le receveur, avec une meche de 1/8 po.
Introduire la goupille inférieure dans la cavité a la plaque de
charniere inférieure. Installer la plaque de charniére inférieure a
l'aide de deux vis #8 x 1-1/2 po. Placer une rondelle de butée sur
la goupille inférieure.
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13.

14.

15.

Assembler les charniéres a la porte avec des joints de charniére et
deux vis a téte plate de 1/4 po - 20 x 5/8 po, tel quiillustré a la

Fig. #13. S'assurer que les charnieres soient de niveau et a
I'équerre avec les bords de la vitre. Ebarber tout excédant de joint
de charniere avec un couteau. Visser les deux pieces de la poignée
de port de chaque coté. Les joints de la poignée de porte doivent
étre placés entre chaque moitié de poignée et le panneau de verre.

Soulever la porte et loger la goupille inférieure dans lorifice a la
charniere inférieure, tel qu'illustré a la Fig. #14 . Tenir la porte a sa
place et glisser I'axe d’articulation vers le bas, jusqu'a ce que le
goupille inférieure ne touche la rondelle de support. Assuijettir 'axe
d'articulation a l'aide de deux vis 8-32 x 3/8 po. La porte pourrait
nécessiter quelques réajustements entre les charniéres.

Glisser le joint de porte sur le coté de la porte en verre, tel qu'illustré
ala Fig. #15 . Glisser le joint racleur sur le fond de la porte. Couper
excédant du joint racleur. Calfater entre le joint de porte et le joint
racleur, et ou le joint racleur se penche autour de la charniére.

REMARQUE : Le joint racleur doit avoir la méme largeur par

16.

17.

rapport a la porte.

Installer les porte-serviettes optionnels : Voir la Fig. #16.

Pour installer les porte-serviettes, mesurer la distance entre le
montant de mur et le montant tournant. Couper le porte-serviettes
5/32 po (4mm) de moins, par rapport a la distance mesurée.
Utiliser la peinture a retoucher pour couvrir le bord du
porte-serviettes.

Installer les capuchons sur les extrémités des porte-serviettes, tel
guillustré ala Fig. #16. Il peut étre nécessaire de couper les bords
du porte-serviettes a laide d'un couteau, pour assurer un
assemblage approprié. Tenir le porte-serviettes en place, a 30-1/2
po (77,5cm) de la bordure du receveur. Marquer 'emplacement des
orifices pour les vis et percer sur les montants, avec un trépan.

ATTENTION : Percer seulement a travers la paroi extérieure du

profilé. NE PAS percer plus profondement pour ne
pas endommager le panneau de verre.

REMARQUE : Il faudra appliquer du mastic transparent a la
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silicone a I'endroit ou le panneau de verre touche le
receveur, autour de la quicaillerie du receveur et aux
joints entre la vitre et le montant.



RESPONSABILITES DU CONSOMMATEUR

Votre porte de douche Kohler conservera toute sa beauté sil'on y
apporte les soins nécessaires. Il est conseillé de remplacer les
joints étanches lorsqu'ils affichent des signes d'usure, de
jaunissement ou lorsqu'ils ne sont plus étanches. Se reporter a la
page des Pieces de Remplacement de Kohler.

Selon la qualité de 'eau dans les diverses régions du pays, il faudra
peut-étre prendre des précautions supplémentaires pour le
nettoyage de votre porte de douche. Un entretien journalier de votre
lavabo vous permettra de conserver I'aspect neuf de votre produit.

La société Kohler ne conseille pas lutilisation de nettoyants
abrasifs. Les nettoyants abrasifs peuvent endommager le fini
métallique ou la surface du verre de votre porte de douche.

GARANTIE LIMITEE D’'UN AN

Kohler garantit que les appareils sanitaires et accessoires sont
exempts de tout défaut de fabrication.

Si un défaut est décelé en cours d'usage normal domestique,
la société Kohler ou Kohler Ltd. decidera, a son choix, de
réparer, remplacer ou effectuer les réglages appropriés, pour
un an a partir de la date d'installation. La société Kohler ou
Kohler Ltd. n’est pas responsable des codts

d'installation.

Pour vous prévaloir du service en vertu de cette garantie,
contactez la société Kohler ou Kohler Ltd. par l'intermédiaire de
votre concessionnaire ou entrepreneur plombier, ou par écrit a
ladresse suivante, ou encore par télephone
1-800-4-KOHLER a partir des E.-U., ou 1-800-964-5590
du Canada.

Clients américains :
Département de Service a la Clientele, 444 Highland Drive,
Kohler, Wisconsin 53044, E.-U.

Clients canadiens:

Kohler Ltd., Customer Service Dept., 107 Boul. Woodbine
Downs, Unit 12, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada, MOW 6Y1.

La durée des garanties tacites, y compris celles de
qualité marchande et d’aptitude a un emploi particulier,
se limite expressément a la durée de la présente
garantie. La société Kohler ou Kohler Ltd. décline toute
responsabilité contre les dommages particuliers,
accessoires ou indirects

Certaines provinces ne permettent pas la délimitation de tels
dommages, de sorte que la délimitation ou I'exclusion
ci-dessus pourrait ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas. La
présente garantie accorde au consommateur des droits
particuliers reconnus par la loi. Vous pouvez également avoir
d’autres droits qui varient d’'une province a l'autre.

Cette garantie limitée accorde au consommateur des droits
particuliers reconnus par la loi, aux E.-U. et au Canada. Vous
pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d’'un pays a
lautre.

Ceci constitue notre garantie écrite exclusive.
KOHLER CO., KOHLER, WISCONSIN 53044 E.-U.
KOHLER LTD., ETOBICOKE, ONTARIO M9W 6Y1

sur notre site Web a l'adresse donnée ci-dessous.

APPELEZ-NOUS POUR TOUTE ASSISTANCE

Des questions ? Des problemes ? Revoir d'abord la notice d'installation pour s'assurer d’une installation correcte. Pour toute
assistance additionnelle, contactez notre département de service a la clientele pour une aide directe. Vous pouvez aussi nous joindre

Aux E.-U., composez le 1-800-4-KOHLER
Au Mexique, composez le 001-877-680-1310
Au Canada, composez le 1-800-964-5590

THEBOLDIOCK
COF KOHLER.

www.kohler.com
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